the EBITDA margin in relation with Brazil segment projections which resulted in the following impacts at level

of the recoverable value and of the recognized impairment:

Segments Currency Goodwill
"WACC"

rate

Long term

growth rate
Goodwill

"WACC"

rate

Long term

growth rate

Brazil BRL 799,396 10.5% 0.0% 999,375 10.4% 0.0%

Argentina and Paraguay ARS - PYG 283,171 16.1% 0.0% 229,947 22.3% 0.0%

Egypt EGP 21,506 22.9% 0.0% 47,907 18.1% 0.0%

Portugal and Cape Verde EUR 304,858 6,7% - 7,8% 0.0% 304,861 6,2% - 12,1% 0.0%

Mozambique MZN 35,100 17.5% 0.0% 52,149 14.3% 0.0%

South Africa ZAR 102,599 9.3% 0.0% 87,569 11.0% 0.0%

12.31.2016 12.31.2015

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Building sustainable partnerships

Page 93 | 124

Based on the impairment tests performed relating to the other segments, no other situation was identified

leading to the recognition of impairment losses, including in the scenarios of 0.5% change in the corresponding

rates.

Changes in intangible assets in the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

10. Property Investment

In the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company has reclassified at cost some concrete plants rented in

the Brazilian business area.

+50 BP -50 BP

"WACC" rate (164.980) 193.940

EBITDA margin 15.678 (15.547)

Balance at December 31, 2014   2,374,533

Additions   4,197

Write-offs   (89)

Amortization   (8,207)

Effect of changes in exchange rates   (461,393)

Transfers   (621)

Balance at December 31, 2015   1,908,420

Balance at December 31, 2015   2,513,651

Additions   6,938

Sales   (3)

Amortization   (8,118)

Impairment   (391,352)

Effect of changes in exchange rates   (364,636)

Transfers   3,537

Balance at December 31, 2016   1,760,017

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Building sustainable partnerships

Page 94 | 124

11. Borrowings and Financing

Functional

Currency
Business unit Type of financing Currency Interest rates (b) Contract date Maturity Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor May/12 Jan/22 - 396,651 - 455,333

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/12 Feb/22 - 306,796 - 303,805

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/14 Feb/19 6,037 54,041 - 59,953

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Feb/19 20,616 183,992 - 197,803

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/14 Feb/19 - 60,078 - 59,953

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Feb/19 - 204,605 - 197,800

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Feb/21 - 224,536 - 216,886

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor May/14 May/19 - 46,974 - 45,374

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Commercial paper EUR Floating rate Mar/16 Mar/20 - 50,000 - 50,000

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Fixed rate Dec/14 Dec/18 - 22,949 - 22,394

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Fixed rate Jan/15 Dec/16 - - 215 -

ARS Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral ARS Floating rates indexed to Badlar Several Several 30,702 25,989 18,204 45,949

ARS Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral US$ Floating rates indexed to US Libor Several Several 53,714 45,293 57,372 2,355

BRL Brazil Several bilateral BRL Fixed and floating rates Several Several (a) 12,716 151,819 10,837 62,752

PYG Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral US$ Fixed and floating rates Several Several 21,224 62,782 18,723 70,675

PYG Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral PYG Fixed rates Oct/15 Feb/17 13,751 - 8,968 -

ZAR South Africa Several bilateral ZAR Floating rate indexed to Jibar Several Several 31,135 13,838 - 35,432

EUR Portugal and Cape Verde Several bilateral EUR Fixed and floating rates Several Several - 75,000 - 75,000

MZN Mozambique Several bilateral MZN Floating rates indexed to BT 3M Several Several 1,541 268 1,467 7,055

EGP Egypt Several bilateral EGP Floating rates indexed to Corridor Several Several 22,430 6,525 1,331 3,310

213,866 1,932,136 117,117 1,911,827

12.31.2016 12.31.2015

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Building sustainable partnerships

Page 95 | 124

 (*) Takes into consideration the set of companies included in the holding companies segment and

business support, corporate, and trading entities.

(a) Guaranteed by Company’s controlling entities, amounting to €39,615 in the year ended December 31,

2016. Changes in Brazil refers, essentially, to a financing contract with HSBC in the amount of R$300

million, with maturity till June, 2018;

(b) For the major funding, the variable rates contracted, both in dollars and in euros, consider spreads

between 2.5% and 3.5%.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the incurred interest related to those financing agreements classified in

[…]

Outros   120,225   112,925

Total do passivo   2,067,525   2,073,149

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Building sustainable partnerships

Page 120 | 124

In the case of rates indexed in R$ (Brazilian reais), 3 scenarios were simulated: Scenario 1, assuming the

expected rates according with the market, and two scenarios of increase of 25% (Scenario 2) and 50%

(Scenario 3, Remote) in the rates, being specifically considered that as there were significant amounts invested

in this currency, there was a simulation of the impact that an decrease in rates would have on these

applications (CDI and Selic – Assets). The results for the assets and liabilities impacts are as follows:

b) Exchange rates

In the debt and financial derivatives components, considering the currency distributing aforementioned, the

exchange rate risks result from exchange rate volatility as well as its impact on consolidated financial results.

Considering the Group’s financial asset and liability profile at December 31, 2016 the more significant impact

on net financial results would be as follows:

Indexing Currency Value 1% 2% 3%

Euribor EUR 936,493 9,365 18,730 28,095

US Libor USD 443,646 4,436 8,873 13,309

Total Risk Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Liability:

CDI 55,795 Index Decrease 6,288 4,716 3,144

SELIC 33,466 Index Decrease 3,872 2,904 1,936

Asset:

IGP-M 8,513 Index Increase 556 695 834

CDI 903,445 Index Increase 101,818 127,273 152,727

TJLP 45,025 Index Increase 4,318 5,398 6,477

Amount in USD Funcional currency FX Rate (31-12-16) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

-118,208 Efect in ARS -187,833 -93,916 - 93,916 187,833

Efect in EUR -12,449 -5,897 - 5,335 10,186

-81,203 Efect in PYG -46,891,805 -23,445,903 - 23,445,903 46,891,805

Efect in EUR -8,552 -4,051 - 3,665 6,997

79,252 Efect in BRL 25,829 12,914 - -12,914 -25,829

Efect in EUR 8,347 3,954 - -3,577 -6,829

45,985 Efeito em ZAR 62,997 31,499 - -31,499 -62,997

Efect in EUR 4,843 2,294 - -2,076 -3,962

-99,593 Efeito em MZN -709,939 -354,970 - 354,970 709,939

Efect in EUR -10,489 -4,968 - 4,495 8,582

-2,792 - 2,792

USD appreciation

13.70

15.89

5,774.63

BRL 3.26

ZAR

71.28MZN

ARS

PYG

5,585

USD depreciation

-58,922 EUR 1.0550 Efect in EUR -5,585

Amount in EUR Funcional currency FX Rate (31-12-15) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Efect in ZAR 47,883 23,942 - -23,942 -47,883

Efect in EUR 3,489 1,653 - -1,495 -2,855

Efect in ZAR -56,757 -28,378 - 28,378 56,757

Efect in EUR -17,384 -8,235 - 7,450 14,224

EUR depreciation EUR appreciation

BRL 3.44

ZAR 14.45

165,067

-33,130

Amount in EGP Funcional currency FX Rate (31-12-15) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Efect in EUR 1,372 686 - -686 -1,372

EGP depreciation EGP appreciation

260,482 EUR 18.99

 Consolidated Financial Statements 2016

Building sustainable partnerships

Page 121 | 124

27. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

a) Investment and financing activities not involving cash

28. Operating Segment

The operating segments are identified based on the internal reports on the Company’s components,

periodically reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), the chief operating decision-maker, so that funds

can be allocated to the segments and their performances assessed.

To manage its business taking into consideration its financial and operating activities, the Company classified

its business into each geographical area where the Company operates.

The profit and loss information are as follows: